

Notice for Use:

Thank you for choosing Joyetech! Please read this manual carefully before use to ensure that your usage is correct. If you require any additional information or have any questions about the product or its use, please consult your local Joyetech agent, or visit our website at www.joyetech.com.

Product Introduction:

UNIMAX 22/25 battery presents you with two optional modes: direct output and constant voltage output along with advanced dual circuit protection. It is petite yet powerful. The premium finish with colorful changeable stickers make the UNIMAX 22/25 battery outstanding and fashionable.

How to Use:

1. Power on and off: Press the fire button 5 times in quick succession, the button light will flash 5 times to indicate that it is ready to use. Press the fire button in the same way, the device will be powered off.

1 | English

2. Vaping: Hold the fire button and inhale through the mouthpiece. Release the button to exhale.

3. Charging: Simply charge the UNIMAX 22/25 battery by connecting it with the wall adapter or computer via USB cable. When it's fully charged, the button light will go out.

Shift between Direct Output Mode and Constant Voltage Output Mode:

When powered off, long press the fire button to shift between direct output mode (white light) and constant voltage output mode (orange light). Release the fire button to choose the current mode.

Functions:**Short circuit protection:**

1. Power input would be directly shut down due to electric power board and needs charging to reactivate.
2. Short circuit before working: button light flashes for 5 times and then power-off.
3. Short circuit while working: button light flashes for 3 times before short circuit (reset)

English | 2

Atomizer protection:

Press the button for 15 seconds to shut off the output, and it will flash white light for 10 times. Release the button, and the light stops flashing.

Low voltage protection:

When the battery voltage is less than 3.3V, the button light flashes for 40 times and the device power-off. Press the button can not power on.

Resistance examination:

1. When the resistance at the output end is >5ohm, the light flashes slowly if you press the button.
2. When the resistance at the output end is <0.2ohm, the light flashes quickly for 5 times, suggesting low output or potential short circuit.

Battery display function:

The light will flash slowly or stay lit when battery quantity is high, on the contrary, the light flashes in frequency.

3 | English

The battery light flashes when charging or connecting with USB, and goes out in five seconds.

Battery using:

1. Please use correct charging equipment by reputable suppliers.
2. Please choose good batteries from reputable companies.
3. Please put the batteries on a hard surface when charging.
4. Please turn off the device when it is not in use.
5. Please use dry cloth to clean the battery and its terminals when needed.
6. Don't use batteries with torn casings.
7. Don't leave the charging batteries unattended.
8. Don't expose the battery to extreme heat, cold or direct sunlight.
9. Keep away from water or any liquids.

| Battery Quantity | Light Condition |
|------------------|----------------------|
| 60%-100% | Stay lit |
| 30%-59% | Slowly flashes |
| 10%-29% | Moderately flashes |
| 0-9% | Flashes in frequency |

English | 4

Precautions:

1. Don't use the device in stormy weather or dust condition.
2. Connect the USB port and charger properly. Unplug the charger when the charging is completed.
3. Don't put the device in your pocket or handbag directly; don't mix it with coins, jewelry or other hard objects.
4. Please use recommended charger with charging current of 5V/1A.
5. The charger and battery may heat when charging, keep away from flammable gas, liquid or other materials.

Warning:

1. Keep out of reach of children.
2. This device is not recommended for use by people under 18 or non-smokers.
3. This device is not suitable for use by pregnant or breast-feeding women.
4. This device is not suitable for use by people who're allergic or sensitive to nicotine or those who can't use nicotine products for health reasons.

5 | English

5. This device is not suitable for use by people who has cardiovascular disease or respiratory disease.
6. This device is not suitable for use by people who diseases like cardiac dysfunction, high blood pressure or diabetes.

Attention:

1. Only have your device repaired by Joyetech. Do not attempt to repair the unit by yourself as damage or personal injury may occur.
2. Do not leave the device in high temperatures or damp conditions, as this may damage the device. The appropriate operation temperature is within 0°C to 45°C while charging and -10°C to 60°C while in use.
3. Do not attempt to combine the device with parts of other brands of e-cigarettes. Joyetech will not take responsibility and your warranty will be void if any damage caused by this way.

Warranty terms:

Please refer to your Joyetech product warranty card. We are not responsible for any damage caused by user error. Our warranty is not valid for products purchased from third party vendors.

English | 6

Joyetech agrees to provide repair under warranty pursuant to the following terms and conditions:

1. This warranty provides repair free of charge for defective Joyetech brand merchandise. Warranty period is 90 days from date of purchase by the end user.

2. This warranty may be void as a result of any of the following conditions:

- * Customer does not provide warranty card and original receipt of purchase.
- * Merchandise failure or damage is caused due to improper use or unauthorized repair.
- * Merchandise failure or damage as a result of excessive force such as dropping.
- * Merchandise failure or damage as a result of usage outside of recommended operating conditions (see precautions in usage manual).
- * Merchandise failure or damage caused by improper use of water or other liquid (see usage manual for operating instructions).
- * Merchandise failure or damage due to usage with non-Joyetech components (charger, battery, and power cable).

3. This warranty does not cover personal items or consumable goods and attachments, including but not limited to: mouthpiece,

7 | English

cartridge, atomizer head, lanyard, and leather sheath.

4. This warranty does not cover any non-Joyetech brand products. This warranty is only valid for eligible Joyetech brand products during the warranty period of 90 days after date of purchase as indicated on proof of purchase.

**Joyetech reserves the right of final decision in all warranty cases.
Joyetech may interpret and revise the content of this warranty terms.**

English | 8

Notice d' utilisation:

Merci d' avoir choisi Joyetech ! Veuillez lire ce manuel attentivement avant utilisation de votre produit. Pour toute information complémentaire et si vous avez des questions sur ce produit, merci de vous adresser à votre agent local ou consulter notre site www.joyetech.com.

Présentation du produit:

La batterie UNIMAX 22/25 vous offre deux modes d' utilisations: tension directe et tension constante ainsi que plusieurs protections avancées. Elle est petite mais puissante. La finition haut de gamme avec des autocollants interchangeables rend la batterie UNIMAX 22/25 unique.

Utilisation:

Mise sous / hors tension : Appuyer cinq fois sur le bouton de tir, le témoin clignote 5 fois pour indiquer qu'il est prêt à l'emploi. Effectuer la même manœuvre pour éteindre l' appareil.

1 | French

Vaper: Maintenez le bouton de tir et inspirez par l'embout buccal. Relâchez le bouton pour expirer.

Chargement: Chargez simplement la batterie UNIMAX 22/25 en la connectant à un adaptateur mural ou à un ordinateur via un câble USB. Quand la batterie est complètement chargée, le voyant du bouton de tir s'éteint.

Basculer entre les modes tension direct et tension constante:

Appareil éteint, appuyez longuement sur le bouton de tir pour passer du mode tension direct (lumière blanche) au mode tension constante (lumière orange). Relâchez le bouton de tir pour choisir le mode actuel.

Fonctions:**Protection de court-circuit:**

1. La puissance d' entrée se coupe directement via la carte d'alimentation électrique et a besoin de recharger pour se réactiver.
2. court-circuit avant de vaper: la lumière de bouton de tir clignote 5 fois puis la puissance de sortie se coupe.
3. Court-circuit pendant la vape: la lumière de bouton de tir clignote 3 fois avant le court-circuit (réinitialisation).

French | 2

Protection de l' atomiseur:

Appuyez sur le bouton pendant 15 secondes pour couper la sortie, une lumière blanche clignotera alors 10 fois. Relâchez le bouton de tir et le voyant cessera de clignoter.

Protection contre la basse tension:

Lorsque la tension de la batterie est inférieure à 3,3 V, la lumière du bouton clignote 40 fois et l'appareil s'éteint. Appuyez sur le bouton ne la rallumera pas.

Examen de résistance:

1. Lorsque la résistance de sortie est > 5ohm, la lumière clignote lentement si vous appuyez sur le bouton.
2. Lorsque la résistance de sortie est < 0,2 ohm, la lumière clignote rapidement 5 fois, ce qui suggère une tension faible ou un court-circuit potentiel.

Fonction d'affichage de la batterie:

La lumière clignote lentement ou reste allumée lorsque la quantité de la batterie est élevée, au contraire, la lumière clignote en

3 | French

fréquence plus ou moi rapide lorsque la capacité de la batterie diminue.

Le voyant de la batterie clignote lors de la connexion à la charge ou la connexion USB et s'éteint cinq secondes après.

Utilisation de la batterie:

1. Veuillez utiliser l'équipement de charge correct par des fournisseurs réputés.
2. Veuillez choisir de bonnes batteries des compagnies honorables.
3. Veuillez mettre les piles sur une surface dure pendant le chargement.
4. Veuillez éteindre l'appareil lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.
5. Utilisez un chiffon sec pour nettoyer la batterie et ses bornes si nécessaire.
6. Ne pas utiliser d' accumulateur avec des étuis déchirés.
7. Ne laissez pas les batteries en charge sans surveillance.

| Autonomie de la batterie | Etat |
|--------------------------|---------------------|
| 60%-100% | Reste fixe |
| 30%-59% | Clignote lentement |
| 10%-29% | Clignote modérément |
| 0-9% | Clignote rapidement |

French | 4

8. N'exposez pas la batterie à une chaleur extrême, à la lumière froide ou directe du soleil.
9. Conserver à l'écart de l'eau ou de tout liquide.

Précautions:

1. N'utilisez pas l'appareil en cas de tempête ou dans un environnement poussiéreux.
2. Connectez correctement le port USB et le chargeur. Débranchez le chargeur lorsque la charge est terminée.
3. Ne mettez pas l'appareil dans votre poche ou sac à main directement ; Ne le mélangez pas avec des pièces de monnaie, bijoux ou autres objets durs.
4. Veuillez utiliser le chargeur recommandé avec le courant de charge de 5V / 1A.
5. Le chargeur et la batterie peut chauffer lors de la charge, tenir à l'écart des gaz inflammables, des liquides ou d'autres matériaux.

Précautions

1. Tenir hors de la portée des enfants.

5 | French

2. Cet appareil n'est pas recommandé pour les personnes de moins de 18 ans ou les non-fumeurs.
3. Cet appareil ne convient pas aux femmes enceintes ou qui allaitent.
4. Cet appareil ne convient pas aux personnes allergiques ou sensibles à la nicotine ou à celles qui ne peuvent pas utiliser des produits de la nicotine pour des raisons de santé.
5. Cet appareil ne convient pas aux personnes atteintes de maladies cardiovasculaires ou respiratoires.
6. Ce dispositif n'est pas approprié pour l'usage par les personnes qui les maladies comme le dysfonctionnement cardiaque, l'hypertension ou le diabète.

Attention:

1. Faites réparer votre appareil uniquement par Joyetech. N'essayez pas de réparer l'appareil vous-même car des dommages ou des blessures peuvent se produire.
2. Ne laissez pas l'appareil dans des conditions de températures ou d'humidité élevées, car cela pourrait endommager l'appareil. La température de fonctionnement appropriée est de 0 °C à 45 °C pendant la charge et -10 °C à 60 °C en cours d'utilisation.

French | 6

3. N'essayez pas de combiner le dispositif avec des parties d'autres marques d'e-cigarettes. Joyetech n'assume aucune responsabilité et votre garantie sera annulée en cas de dommages causés de cette façon.

Conditions de garantie:

Veuillez consulter la carte de garantie de votre produit Joyetech. Nous ne sommes pas responsables des dommages causés par l'erreur de l'utilisateur. Notre garantie n'est pas valable pour les produits achetés auprès de fournisseurs tiers.

Joyetech s'engage à fournir une réparation sous garantie conformément aux modalités suivantes :

1. Cette garantie assure la réparation gratuite des marchandises défectueuses de la marque Joyetech. La période de garantie est de 90 jours à compter de la date d'achat par l'utilisateur final.

2. Cette garantie peut être annulée en raison de l'une des conditions suivantes :

- * Le client ne fournit pas la carte de garantie et le reçu d'achat original.
- * La marchandise défaillante ou endommagée est causée par une mauvaise utilisation ou une réparation non autorisée.
- * La marchandise défaillante ou endommagée par suite d'une force excessive telle que la chute.

* Défaut de marchandise ou dommage résultant de l'utilisation en dehors des conditions d'utilisation recommandées (voir les précautions dans le manuel d'utilisation).

* Défaut de marchandise ou dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation de l'eau ou d'autres liquides (voir le manuel d'utilisation pour les instructions d'utilisation).

* Échec de la marchandise ou dommages causés par l'utilisation de composants autres que Joyetech (chargeur, batterie et câble d'alimentation).

3. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les articles personnels ou consommables et les pièces jointes, y compris mais sans s'y limiter: l'embout buccal, la cartouche, la tête d'atomiseur, le cordon et la gaine en cuir.

4. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les produits de marque non-Joyetech. Cette garantie n'est valable que pour les produits de marque Joyetech admissibles pendant la période de garantie de 90 jours après la date d'achat, comme indiqué sur la preuve d'achat.

Joyetech se réserve le droit de prendre une décision finale dans tous les cas de garantie. Joyetech peut interpréter et réviser le contenu des présentes conditions de garantie.

7 | French

French | 8

Gebrauchsanleitung:

Vielen Dank dass Sie sich für Joyetech entschieden haben! Bitte lesen Sie aufmerksam diese Anleitung durch bevor Sie Ihr Gerät in Betrieb nehmen. Nur so kann eine korrekte Nutzung gewährleistet werden. Falls Sie weitere Fragen haben und zusätzliche Informationen benötigen bezüglich unserer Produkte, setzen Sie sich bitte mit unserem lokalen Ansprechpartner in Verbindung oder besuchen Sie unsere Website: www.joyetech.com

Produktbeschreibung:

Der UNIMAX 22/25 Akku hat zwei optionale Modi: Direkten Ausgabe Modus und konstante Spannung Modus. Dies in Verbindung mit einem erweiterten Dual-Circuit-Schutz. Zierlich in der Erscheinung und doch leistungsfähig. Das Premium-Finish mit bunten wechselnden Aufklebern machen den UNIMAX 22/25 Akku einzigartig und modisch.

Gebrauchsanleitung:

Ein- und Ausschalten: Drücken Sie die Feuertaste 5 Mal schnell hintereinander um das Gerät einzuschalten oder auszuschalten.

1 German

Die Feuertaste blinkt 5 Mal zur Bestätigung beim einschalten.

Vapen: Halten Sie den Feuerknopf und ziehen Sie durch das Mundstück. Lassen Sie die Feuertaste los und ausatmen.

Aufladen: Einfach die UNIMAX 22/25 über den USB-Anschluss mit dem 1A Wandadapter oder einen Computer aufladen. Das Licht an der Feuertaste erlischt, wenn das Gerät vollständig geladen ist.

Umschalten zwischen Direct Output Modus und Constant Voltage Output Modus:

Ist das Gerät ausgeschaltet, drücken Sie kurz die Feuertaste, um zwischen dem Direktausgangsmodus (weißes Licht) und dem Modus konstante Ausgangsspannung (orangefarbenes Licht) zu wechseln. Wenn Sie die Feuertaste loslassen, wählen Sie Ihren aktuellen Modus.

Funktionen:**Überspannungsschutz:**

1, Die Stromzufuhr wird direkt durch die Platine abgeschaltet. Das Gerät muß aufgeladen werden.

German 2

- Überspannung im Ruhezustand: Feuertaste blinkt für 5mal und Gerät schaltet sich ab.
- Überspannung im Arbeitsmodus: Feuertaste blinkt 3mal vor der Überspannung (Reset)

Atomizer Schutz:

Wird die Feuertaste länger als 15 Sekunden gedrückt, schaltet sich das Gerät ab und die Feuertaste blinkt 10mal in weiß.

Überspannungsschutz:

Sinkt die Spannung der Batterie unter 3,3 V, blinkt die Feuertaste 40mal in weiß und das Gerät schaltet sich ab. Laden Sie den Akku auf um das Gerät zu entsperren.

Widerstandsprüfung:

- Wenn der Widerstand am Ausgangsende > 5 Ohm ist, blinkt das Licht langsam, wenn Sie die Taste drücken.
- Wenn der Widerstand am Ausgangsende <0,2 Ohm ist, blinkt das Licht schnell für 5 Mal, was auf einen niedrigen Ausgangwert deutet oder auf eine mögliche Überspannung.

3 German

Akku Ladestand Anzeige:

Die Anzeigeleuchte leuchtet, oder blinkt langsam nach einem Zug bei hohem Ladestand. Je mehr sich der Akku entlädt desto häufiger blinkt die Leuchte.

Das Gerät blinkt beim Laden oder beim Anschluss an USB und erlischt in fünf Sekunden.

| Akku Ladestand | Leuchtanzeige |
|----------------|----------------------------|
| 60%-100% | Leuchtet |
| 30%-59% | Blinkt langsam |
| 10%-29% | Blinkt schneller |
| 0-9% | Blinkt durchgängig schnell |

Gebrauch von Akkus:

- Verwenden Sie bitte ausschließlich Aufladegeräte von Markenherstellern.
- Verwenden Sie bitte ausschließlich Akkus von Markenherstellern.
- Legen Sie bitte die Akkus auf eine harte Oberfläche, wenn Sie diese aufladen.
- Schalten Sie das Gerät bitte aus, wenn Sie es nicht benutzen.
- Verwenden Sie bitte trockenes Tuch, um den Akku und seine Anschlüsse bei Bedarf zu reinigen.

German 4

- Verwenden Sie keine Akkus mit beschädigter Oberfläche.
- Lassen Sie die Akkus während des Aufladeprozesses nicht unbeaufsichtigt.
- Setzen Sie den Akku keiner extremen Hitze, Kälte oder direkter Sonneneinstrahlung aus.
- Von Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten fernhalten.

Bitte Beachten!

- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht bei stürmischem oder staubigen Wetter.
- Verbinden Sie das Ladekabel am USB Port fest. Entfernen Sie das Ladekabel wenn der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen ist.
- Legen Sie das Gerät nicht lose in die Tasche oder Handtasche; nicht mit Münzen, Schmuck oder andere harte Gegenstände transportieren.
- Verwenden Sie bitte empfohlene Aufladegeräte mit einem Entladestrom von 5V/1A.
- Das Gerät, die Akkus und das Aufladegerät können während des Aufladeprozesses heiß werden. Halten Sie daher diese Gegenstände von leicht entflammaren Gasen, Flüssigkeiten und anderen Materialien fern.

5 German

Warnhinweis:

- Von Kindern fernhalten.
- Dieses Gerät ist nicht zur Verwendung durch Personen unter 18 Jahren oder Nichtraucher empfohlen.
- Dieses Gerät ist nicht geeignet für schwangere oder stillende Frauen.
- Dieses Gerät ist nicht geeignet für Menschen, die auf Nikotin allergisch oder empfindlich reagieren bzw. die Nikotinprodukte aus gesundheitlichen Gründen nicht verwenden sollen.
- Dieses Gerät ist nicht geeignet für Menschen, die Herz-Kreislaufkrankungen oder Erkrankungen der Atemwege haben.
- Dieses Gerät ist nicht geeignet für Menschen, die Krankheiten wie Herzkrankungen, Bluthochdruck oder Diabetes haben.

Bitte Beachten!

- Lassen Sie das Gerät nur direkt von Joyetech reparieren. Versuchen Sie bitte nicht das Gerät selbständig zu reparieren um weitere Schäden und/oder Personenschäden zu vermeiden.
- Das Gerät sollte bei einer Temperatur von -10°C (14°F) bis 60°C (140°F) betrieben und zwischen 0°C (32°F) bis 45°C (113°F)

German 6

aufgeladen werden. Zu hohe Temperaturen und hohe Luftfeuchtigkeit schaden ihm.
3. Wenn Sie das Gerät mit nicht autorisierten Komponenten verwenden, kann dies die Funktionsweise des Gerätes beeinträchtigen und zu Schäden führen. Für diese Schäden wird keine Haftung übernommen und führt zum Verlust der Garantieleistungen.

Garantie Bestimmungen:

Bitte lesen Sie aufmerksam Ihre Joyetech Produktgarantiekarte. Wir sind nicht für Schäden die durch unsachgemäße Nutzung verursacht wurden verantwortlich. Unsere Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Produkte von Drittanbietern.

Unter folgenden Bedingungen bereitet Joyetech Garantieleistungen und Reparaturen:

- Die Garantie umfasst kostenlose Reparaturleistungen für defekte Joyetech Geräte und Komponenten. Die Gewährleistungsfrist beträgt 90 Tage ab dem Kaufdatum des Endverbraucher.
- Diese Garantieleistung kann verfallen bzw. abgelehnt werden wenn folgende Bedingungen eintreten.
 - * Der Kunde bietet keine Garantiekarte und keinen Originalkaufbeleg.
 - * Bei unsachgemäßem Gebrauch oder nicht autorisierte Reparatur.

7 German

- * Bei Schäden die durch Gewaltanwendung oder durch einen Sturz erfolgten.
 - * Schäden die aufgrund der nicht Beachtung der empfohlenen Betriebsbedingungen (siehe unter bitte beachten im Benutzerhandbuch) aufgetreten sind.
 - * Schäden die durch falsche Verwendung von Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten verursacht wurden (siehe Gebrauchsanleitung).
 - * Schäden die aufgrund durch nicht von Joyetech autorisierten Komponenten verursacht wurden. (Ladegerät, Batterie und Netzkabel).
- Diese Garantie gilt nicht für persönliche Gegenstände oder Verbrauchs- und Verschleißteile wie: Mundstück, Tanks, Verdampferköpfe, Anhänger und Lederetuis.
 - Diese Garantie erstreckt sich nur auf original Joyetech Markenprodukte. Diese Garantie erstreckt sich auf die beschriebenen Komponenten der Marke Joyetech während der Garantiezeit von 90 Tagen nach dem Kaufdatum. Das Datum auf der Quittung ist maßgebend.

Joyetech behält sich das Recht einer genauen Prüfung bis zur endgültigen Entscheidung bei allen Garantiefällen vor. Joyetech behält sich das Recht vor die Gewährleistungsbedingungen zu überarbeiten.

German 8

Aviso de uso:

Gracias por elegir los productos Joyetech! Por favor, lea atentamente este manual para garantizar su uso adecuado. Para más información o preguntas acerca del producto y su uso, por favor consulte con su distribuidor Joyetech más cercano o visite nuestra web www.joyetech.com.

Introducción de producto:

La batería UNIMAX 22/25 presenta dos modos opcionales: salida directa y salida de voltaje constante junto con una doble protección avanzada de circuito. Es un dispositivo pequeño pero potente. El acabado de alta calidad con pegatinas cambiables de colores hacen que la batería UNIMAX 22/25 sea excepcional y esté de moda.

Cómo utilizar:

Encendido / apagado: Presione el botón de encendido 5 veces en rápida sucesión, la luz del botón parpadeará 5 veces para indicar que está listo para usar. Pulse el botón de encendido de la misma manera, el dispositivo se apagará.

1 Spanish

Vaping: Sostenga el botón de encendido e inhale a través de la boquilla. Suelte el botón para exhalar.

Carga: Simplemente cargue la batería UNIMAX 22/25 conectándola con el adaptador de pared o el ordenador a través del cable USB. Cuando esté completamente cargada, la luz del botón se apagará.

Cambio entre el Modo de Salida Directa y el Modo de Salida de Voltaje Constante:

Cuando el dispositivo esté apagado, presione el botón de encendido para cambiar entre el modo de salida directa (luz blanca) y el modo de salida de voltaje constante (luz naranja). Suelte el botón de encendido para elegir el modo actual.

Funciones:**Protección contra cortocircuito:**

1. La entrada de potencia sería cerrada directamente debido a la tarjeta de la energía eléctrica y se necesita cargarla para reactivar el dispositivo.
2. Cortocircuito antes del uso: la luz del botón parpadea por 5 veces y después el dispositivo se apagará.

Spanish 2

3. Cortocircuito durante el uso: la luz del botón parpadea 3 veces antes del cortocircuito (reajuste)

Protección de atomizador:

Presione el botón durante 15 segundos para apagar la salida, y la luz blanca parpadeará por 10 veces. Suelte el botón y la luz dejará de parpadear.

Protección de Batería Baja:

Cuando el voltaje de la batería está debajo de 3,3 V, la luz del botón parpadeará 40 veces y el dispositivo se apagará. No se podrá encender el dispositivo cuando presione el botón.

Examen de Resistencia:

1. Cuando la resistencia en el extremo de salida es mayor que 50hm, la luz parpadea lentamente cuando presiona el botón.
2. Cuando la resistencia en el extremo de la salida es menor que 0,2ohm, la luz parpadea rápidamente por 5 veces, sugiere que haya ocurrido una salida baja o un cortocircuito potencial.

3 Spanish

Función de visualización de la batería:

La luz parpadeará lentamente o permanecerá encendida cuando la cantidad de batería es alta, por el contrario, la luz parpadeará en frecuencia.

La luz de la batería parpadea al cargar o conectar con USB, y se apaga en cinco segundos.

| Cantidad de Batería | Condición de Luz |
|---------------------|-------------------------|
| 60%-100% | Permanece encendida |
| 30%-59% | Parpadea lentamente |
| 10%-29% | Parpadea moderadamente |
| 0-9% | Parpadea con frecuencia |

Uso de Batería:

1. Por favor, utilice el cargador correcto de proveedores de confianza.
2. Por favor, seleccione buenas baterías de empresas de renombre.
3. Por favor, ponga las pilas en una superficie dura durante la carga.
4. Por favor, apague el dispositivo cuando no esté en uso.
5. Por favor, utilice un paño seco para limpiar la batería y sus terminales cuando sea necesario.
6. No utilice baterías con las cubiertas rotas.

Spanish 4

7. No deje las baterías durante la carga sin vigilancia.
8. No exponga la batería a altas/bajas temperaturas o bajo la luz solar directa.
9. Mantenga la batería lejos del agua o cualquier líquido.

Precauciones:

1. No utilice el dispositivo en tiempo tormentoso o en condiciones extremas de polvo.
2. Conecte el puerto USB y el cargador correctamente. Desenchufe el cargador cuando se haya completado la carga.
3. No ponga el dispositivo en el bolsillo o en el bolso directamente; no lo mezcle con monedas, joyas u otros objetos duros.
4. Utilice el cargador recomendado con la corriente de carga de 5V / 1A.
5. El cargador y la batería pueden calentarse durante la carga, manténgalos alejados de gases, líquidos u otros materiales.

Advertencia:

1. Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.

5 Spanish

2. Este dispositivo no está recomendado para su uso por personas menores de 18 años o no fumadores.
3. Este dispositivo no es adecuado para ser utilizado por mujeres embarazadas o en período de lactancia.
4. Este dispositivo no es adecuado para su uso por personas que son alérgicas o sensibles a la nicotina o los que no pueden utilizar productos de nicotina por razones de salud.
5. Este dispositivo no es adecuado para su uso por personas con enfermedad cardiovascular o enfermedad respiratoria.
6. Este dispositivo no es adecuado para su uso por personas que tengan enfermedades como la disfunción cardíaca, presión arterial alta o diabetes.

Atención:

1. Sólo tiene su dispositivo reparado por Joyetech. NO intente reparar el aparato usted mismo ya que podría provocar daños o lesiones personales.
2. El dispositivo se debe usar bajo condiciones secas. La temperatura apropiada está entre 0 °C a 45 °C durante la carga y entre -10 °C a 60 °C mientras está siendo utilizado.

Spanish 6

3. El dispositivo está diseñado con componentes auténticos de Joyetech. La aplicación del dispositivo con componentes no autorizados puede hacer que el dispositivo no funcione correctamente y / o tenga daños.

Garantía:

Por favor, consulte la tarjeta de garantía del producto Joyetech. No nos hacemos responsables de cualquier daño causado por un error humano. Nuestra garantía no se hace cargo de los productos comprados a terceros proveedores.

Joyetech se compromete a prestar reparaciones bajo conformidad de la garantía según los siguientes términos y condiciones:

1. Esta garantía cubre la reparación de forma gratuita por defecto de mercancía de la marca Joyetech. El período de garantía es de 90 días desde la fecha de compra por parte del usuario final.
2. Esta garantía puede ser anulada según las siguientes condiciones:
 - * El cliente no proporciona la tarjeta de garantía y el recibo de compra original.
 - * La mercancía dañada o deteriorada producto de un uso inadecuado o de reparaciones no autorizadas.
 - * La mercancía dañada o deteriorada resultado de una caída con excesiva fuerza.

7 Spanish

* La mercancía dañada o deteriorada resultado de una manipulación sin respetar las condiciones de funcionamiento recomendadas (ver precauciones en el manual de uso).

* La mercancía dañada o deteriorada producto de un uso inadecuado de agua u otro líquido (consulte el manual de instrucciones).
* La mercancía dañada o deteriorada producto del uso de repuestos que no son de la marca Joyetech (cargador, batería y cable de alimentación).

3. Esta garantía no cubre los artículos personales o bienes de consumo y otros accesorios sin limitarse únicamente a: boquillas, cartucho, cabeza de atomizador, colgante y fundas.

4. Esta garantía no cubre los productos que no sean de la marca Joyetech. Esta garantía es únicamente válida para los productos de la marca Joyetech durante el período de garantía de 90 días después de la fecha de compra como se indica en el comprobante de compra.

Joyetech se reserva el derecho de la decisión final en todos los casos de garantía. Joyetech puede interpretar y revisar el contenido de las condiciones de la garantía.

Spanish 8

Avviso per l'uso:

Grazie per aver scelto Joyetech! Per garantire un uso sicuro e corretto, leggere attentamente il presente manuale. Se avete bisogno di ulteriori informazioni o in caso di domande sul prodotto e il suo utilizzo, si prega di consultare il proprio rivenditore locale o visitare il nostro sito www.joyetech.com.

Introduzione al prodotto:

La batteria UNIMAX 22/25 si presenta con due modalità opzionali: uscita diretta e tensione di uscita costante insieme ad una protezione avanzata a doppio circuito. E' minuta ma potente. La finitura premium con adesivi colorati intercambiabili rendono la batteria UNIMAX 22/25 eccezionale e alla moda.

Modo d' uso:

Accensione e spegnimento: Premere il pulsante di accensione 5 volte in rapida successione, la spia del pulsante lampeggia 5 volte per indicare che il dispositivo è pronto per l'uso. Premere il pulsante di accensione nello stesso modo per spegnere il dispositivo.

1 Italian

Svapare: Tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione e inalare attraverso il boccaglio. Rilasciare il tasto ed espirare.

Caricamento: è sufficiente caricare la batteria UNIMAX 22/25 collegandola con l'adattatore a muro o a un computer tramite cavo USB. Quando è completamente carica, la spia del pulsante si spegne.

Passare dal la modalità di uscita diretta alla modalità di uscita di tensione costante:

Quando il dispositivo è spento, premere a lungo il pulsante di accensione per passare dalla modalità di uscita diretta (luce bianca) alla modalità di uscita di tensione costante (luce arancione). Rilasciare il pulsante di accensione per scegliere la modalità corrente.

Funzioni:**Protezione da cortocircuito:**

1. L' ingresso della potenza viene bloccato direttamente a causa della scheda di potenza elettrica e c' è bisogno di ricaricare il dispositivo per riattivarlo.
2. Cortocircuito prima del funzionamento: il pulsante lampeggia per 5 volte e poi si spegne.

Italian 2

3. Cortocircuito durante il funzionamento: il pulsante lampeggia per 3 volte prima del corto circuito (reset)

Protezione dell' atomizzatore:

Premere il pulsante per 15 secondi per disattivare l' uscita, la luce bianca lampeggia per 10 volte. Rilasciare il pulsante e la luce smette di lampeggiare.

Protezione di bassa tensione:

Quando la tensione della batteria è inferiore a 3,3 V il pulsante lampeggia per 40 volte e il dispositivo si spegne. Quando si preme di nuovo il pulsante il dispositivo non si accende.

Esame della Resistenza:

- 1, quando la resistenza la cui uscita finale è > 5ohm la spia lampeggia lentamente quando si preme il pulsante.
- 2, quando la resistenza la cui uscita finale è < 0.2ohm la spia lampeggia velocemente per 5 volte, avvisando di un' uscita bassa o di un potenziale cortocircuito.

3 Italian

Funzione di visualizzazione della batteria:

La luce lampeggia lentamente o rimane accesa quando la quantità di batteria è elevata, al contrario, la luce lampeggia con frequenza.

La spia della batteria lampeggia quando è in carica o è collegata con USB e si spegne dopo 5 secondi.

| Quantità di batteria | Condizione della luce |
|----------------------|-------------------------|
| 60%-100% | Rimane accesa |
| 30%-59% | Lampeggia lentamente |
| 10%-29% | Lampeggia moderatamente |
| 0-9% | Lampeggia con frequenza |

Uso della batteria:

1. Si prega di utilizzare apparecchiature di ricarica corrette di fornitori affidabili.
2. Scegliere buone batterie da aziende rispettabili.
3. Si prega di mettere le batterie su una superficie dura durante la ricarica.
4. Spegner il dispositivo quando non è in uso.
5. Si prega di utilizzare un panno asciutto per pulire la batteria e i relativi terminali quando è necessario.
6. Non usare batterie con involucri strappati.

Italian 4

7. Non lasciare incustodite le batterie ricaricabili.
8. Non esporre la batteria a calore eccessivo, freddo o luce diretta del sole.
9. Tenere lontano da acqua o liquidi.

Precauzioni

1. Non utilizzare il dispositivo in caso di maltempo o in presenza di polvere.
2. Collegare la porta USB e il caricabatterie in modo corretto. Scollegare il caricabatterie quando la carica è completata.
3. Non mettere il dispositivo in tasca o in borsa direttamente; non mischiare con monete, gioielli o altri oggetti duri.
4. Si prega di utilizzare il caricatore consigliato con la corrente di carica di 5V / 1A .
5. Il caricatore e la batteria possono riscaldarsi durante la ricarica, tenere lontano da gas infiammabili, liquidi o altri materiali.

Avviso:

1. Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

5 Italian

2. Questo dispositivo non è raccomandato per l'uso da parte di giovani sotto i 18 anni o non fumatori.
3. Questo dispositivo non è adatto per l'uso da parte di donne in stato di gravidanza o in allattamento.
4. Questo dispositivo non è adatto per l'uso da parte di persone che sono allergiche o sensibili alla nicotina o coloro che non possono utilizzare i prodotti alla nicotina per motivi di salute.
5. Questo dispositivo non è adatto all'uso da parte di persone con malattie cardiovascolari o malattie respiratorie.
6. Questo dispositivo non è adatto all'uso da parte di persone che hanno malattie come la disfunzione cardiaca, pressione alta o diabete.

Attenzione:

1. Il dispositivo deve essere riparato solamente da Joyetech. Non tentare di riparare l'apparecchio da soli, in quanto si possono verificare danni o lesioni personali.
2. Non esporre il dispositivo a temperature elevate o a condizioni di umidità, in quanto ciò potrebbe danneggiare il dispositivo. La temperatura di funzionamento appropriata è da 0 °C a 45 °C durante la carica e da -10 °C a 60 °C durante l'uso.
3. Non tentare di combinare il dispositivo con parti di altre marche di sigarette elettroniche. Joyetech non si assumerà la

Italian 6

responsabilità e la garanzia sarà nulla in caso di danni causati da questo modo.

Termini di garanzia:

Si prega di consultare la scheda di garanzia del prodotto Joyetech. Noi non siamo responsabili per qualsiasi danno causato da un errore dell'utente. La garanzia non è valida per i prodotti acquistati presso fornitori terzi.

Joyetech si impegna a fornire la riparazione in garanzia secondo i seguenti termini e condizioni:

1. Questa garanzia copre la riparazione gratuita dei prodotti di marca Joyetech. Il periodo di garanzia è di 90 giorni dalla data di acquisto da parte dell'utente finale.

2. La garanzia può essere annullata in base alle seguenti condizioni:

- * Il cliente non presenta la scheda di garanzia e lo scontrino originale di acquisto;
- * Il danno o il deterioramento del prodotto è causato da un uso non adeguato o da riparazioni non autorizzate;
- * Il prodotto è danneggiato o deteriorato a causa di cadute o forti colpi subiti.

7 Italian

- * Il danno del prodotto è causato non rispettando le condizioni d' uso raccomandate (vedere la sezione PRECAUZIONI di questo manuale).
- * Il danno del prodotto è causato dall' uso improprio di acqua o un altro tipo di liquido (consultare il manuale di istruzioni).
- * Il danno del prodotto è causato dall' uso non autorizzato di ricambi diversi da quelli marchiati Joyetech (quali caricatore, batteria e cavo di alimentazione).

3. La garanzia non copre gli articoli personali o materiali di consumo ed altri accessori quali: boccagli, cartucce, testa dell' atomizzatore, collane e protettori.4. Questa garanzia non copre i prodotti che non siano di marca Joyetech. La garanzia è valida solo ed esclusivamente per i prodotti di marca Joyetech nel periodo di 90 giorni dalla data di acquisto come indicato sullo scontrino di acquisto.

**Joyetech si riserva il diritto della decisione finale in tutti i casi di garanzia.
Joyetech può interpretare e revisione il contenuto delle condizioni di garanzia.**

Italian 8

Перед использованием:

Благодарим вас за выбор продукции Joyetech. Пожалуйста, перед началом эксплуатации устройства внимательно прочтите данное руководство. Если вам требуется дополнительная информация, или у вас возникли вопросы, пожалуйста, свяжитесь с вашим локальным поставщиком или посетите наш веб-сайт www.joyetech.com.

Введение:

Аккумулятор UNIMAX 22/25 имеет два режима работы: прямой выход (bypass) и стабилизированный выход с постоянным напряжением. Аккумулятор оборудован двойной системой защиты, имеет небольшие размеры и хорошую производительность. Особенно привлекательным UNIMAX 22/25 делают его великолепная отделка и сменные цветные наклейки на корпусе.

Использование:

Включение и выключение: Для включения или выключения быстро нажмите кнопку 5 раз подряд. Включение и

1 Russian

выключение будут подтверждены пятикратным миганием индикатора.

Парение: Зажмите кнопку и, не отпуская ее, сделайте затяжку.

Зарядка: Просто подключите ваш UNIMAX 22/25 к USB-адаптеру или USB-порту компьютера с помощью кабеля. После окончания зарядки индикатор погаснет автоматически.

Переключение режимов:

Выключите аккумулятор и зажмите кнопку на несколько секунд. Белый цвет индикатора означает прямой выход (bypass), оранжевый цвет индикатора означает включенный стабилизатор напряжения.

Особенности:**Защита от короткого замыкания:**

1. Короткое замыкание перед затяжкой: индикатор мигает 5 раз и подача напряжения прекращается.
2. Короткое замыкание в процессе затяжки: индикатор мигает 3 раза и подача напряжения прекращается

Russian 2

Защита испарителя:

Автоматика аккумулятора не позволяет делать затяжки длиннее 15 секунд, после чего отключает подачу напряжения на испаритель. Индикатор при этом мигает 10 раз.

Защита от переразряда:

Когда напряжение на аккумуляторной ячейке падает ниже 3.3 Вольт, индикатор мигает 40 раз, и устройство автоматически отключается. Для включения необходимо зарядить аккумулятор.

Проверка сопротивления нагрузки:

1. Если сопротивление испарителя >5 Ом, индикатор будет медленно мигать во время нажатия на кнопку.
2. Если сопротивление испарителя <0.2 Ом, индикатор быстро мигнет 5 раз, предупреждая о возможной перегрузке или коротком замыкании.

Индикация заряда аккумулятора:

При заряженном аккумуляторе индикатор будет светиться постоянно, и начнет мигать с увеличивающейся частотой по мере разряда аккумулятора.

3 Russian

Эксплуатация аккумуляторов:

1. Всегда используйте для зарядки качественное оборудование от проверенных поставщиков.
2. Размещайте устройство на твердой горизонтальной поверхности при зарядке.
3. Выключайте устройство, когда оно не используется.
4. Не оставляйте заряжающиеся аккумуляторы без присмотра.
5. Берегите аккумуляторы от мороза, перегрева и прямых солнечных лучей.
6. Берегите аккумуляторы от воды и других жидкостей.

| Остаток заряда аккумулятора | Свечение индикатора |
|-----------------------------|---------------------|
| 60%-100% | Светится постоянно |
| 30%-59% | Медленно мигает |
| 10%-29% | Мигает быстрее |
| 0-9% | Быстро мигает |

Предупреждения:

1. Не используйте устройство под дождем и в условиях заплынения.
2. Всегда подключайте USB-кабель правильно. Отключайте кабель, если вы не производите зарядку аккумуляторов.

Russian 4

3. Не кладите устройство в карман или сумку без чехла или иной защиты, не храните его вместе с монетами, ювелирными украшениями и другими твердыми предметами.
4. Используйте качественные USB-адаптеры с выходным напряжением 5 Вольт и максимальным током не менее 1А.
5. Так как зарядное устройство и аккумуляторы могут нагреваться во время зарядки, производите зарядку вдали от легковоспламеняющихся газов, жидкостей и иных легковоспламеняющихся материалов.

Внимание:

1. Не допускайте попадания устройства к детям.
2. Это устройство не предназначено для использования некурящими и лицами, не достигшими 18-летнего возраста.
3. Это устройство не предназначено для использования беременными или кормящими грудью женщинами.
4. Это устройство не предназначено для использования лицами, страдающими от аллергической реакции на никотин, или лицами, которым противопоказаны никотиносодержащие продукты.
5. Это устройство не предназначено для использования лицами, имеющими сердечно-сосудистые заболевания или

5 Russian

заболевания органов дыхания.

6. Это устройство не предназначено для использования лицами, имеющими нарушения в работе сердца, повышенное кровяное давление или диабет.
7. Устройство является технически сложным товаром бытового назначения.
8. Устройство надлежащего качества обмена и возврату не подлежит.

Меры предосторожности:

1. Это устройство может быть отремонтировано только в авторизованных сервисных центрах Joyetech. Попытка неавторизованного или самостоятельного ремонта может привести к его повреждению и быть опасной для вашего здоровья.
2. Устройство не следует хранить или эксплуатировать в условиях повышенной влажности. Допустимый диапазон температур от 0°C до 45°C при зарядке и от -10°C до 60°C при использовании или хранении.
3. Не следует использовать это устройство с комплектующими, произведенными другими компаниями. В случае такого использования Joyetech снимает с себя обязательства по гарантии и не несет ответственности за любые повреждения,

Russian 6

произошедшие вследствие этого.

4. Не следует ронять устройство или подвергать его чрезмерным физическим нагрузкам.
5. Устройство допускается к использованию только по назначению, не пытайтесь использовать его для других целей.

Гарантийные обязательства:

Мы не несем ответственности за любые повреждения, случившиеся вследствие ошибки пользователя или нарушения им правил эксплуатации устройства. Наша гарантия распространяется только на устройства, приобретенные у авторизованных реселлеров.

Условия гарантийного обслуживания:

Срок гарантийного обслуживания (гарантийный срок) составляет 90 дней с момента приобретения устройства. Гарантийное обслуживание осуществляется только в официальных сервисных центрах Joyetech. Бесплатный гарантийный ремонт устройства осуществляется в пределах гарантийного срока в случае выявления производственного брака.

7 Russian

Гарантия не распространяется на следующие случаи:

- если недостатки возникли после передачи устройства потребителю вследствие нарушения потребителем требований руководства пользователя, правил хранения, транспортировки устройства, действий третьих лиц или обстоятельств непреодолимой силы;
 - если неисправность устройства возникла в результате удара, падения, чрезмерного физического воздействия, контакта с водой или иными жидкостями.
 - при обнаружении механических повреждений, следов агрессивных сред и высоких температур, а также попадания внутрь инородных предметов и жидкостей;
 - при попытке самостоятельного ремонта устройства потребителем и/или ремонта устройства вне официального сервисного центра Joyetech.
- Гарантия не распространяется на расходные материалы и предметы личной гигиены, такие как сменные испарители, мундштуки, чехлы, ремешки и т.п.
Производитель оставляет за собой право окончательного решения по всем гарантийным случаям.

Russian 8